
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applic~tion of ) 
GREAT WESTERN WATER SERVICE for a ) 
Certificate of Public Convenience ) 
and Necessity to furnish water ) 
service in an area described as ) 
Kent Ranch in the vicinity of ) 
L~ncaster and Palmdale in tbe Coun~y) 
of Los Angeles. ) 

) 

Application No. 37874 
(Amended) 

Gray and Guy~ a~torneys, by ~thur D. Guy, Jr., 
for applicant. 

Richard R. Entwistle and Donald B. Steger for 
the Commission staff. 

OPINION -------

Great Western vlater Service by the above .. cneitled appli-

cation, filed March 27, 1956, QS first amended September 6, 1956, 

as second ~ended February 15, 1957, and as third amended December 3, 

1957, seeks a certificate of public convenience and necessity to con-

struet, extend and oper.ate a public utility water syst(~lD. in the area 

known as the Kent Ranch, northeast of the community of Palmdale, in 

unincorporated territory of Los Angeles, known as R.S. 2174, presently 

being served by Alpine Butte Water Co.~ a mutual water company, 

comprising the ~ of Section 5, T6N, R10W, SBB&M; &.S. 2175, com­

priSing the NWt of Section 4, T6N, R10W, S3B&M, and R.5. 2176, 

comprising the S~ of said Section 4. By its Third Amendment (supra) 

applicant seeks authority to iSsue shares of its 3 percent cumulative 

preferred stock to the mutual water company for certain of its 

-1-



A. 37874 A~~ - jm 

faoilitles, to issue a refund contraot to Kebb Company, a subdivider, 

for fac111ties 1nstalled by sald Kebb Company in R.S. 2175 and 2176, 

to issue common stock to Warren O. wagner & Associates, consulting 

engineers, for professional .:l.nd technical servioes, and tolssue 

3 peroent convertible income bonds to Kebb Company for certa1n pump­

ing plant facilities in R.S. 2175 and 2176. 

Public hearings ~'Jere held before Exam1ner Stewart C. · .. Jarner 

on November 12 and 13, 1957, at Lanoast~r. The matter was oonso11da~ 

ted for hearing with Ap~licatlon No. 38322 of Herman C. Sommer, d01ng 

business as Deep Well Water Company, which was temporarily removed 

from the calendar at the request of the applicant, Applioation 

No. 39092 of Berto A. Olson, an indiVidual, for a cert1ficate of 

public conven1ence and necessity to construot and operate a public 

utility water system in the Palmdale-Lanoaster area, Application 

No. 38642 of the applicant her~1n, for a certificate of public oon­

venience and necessity to construct and operate a public utility 

water system in its so-ca.lled Tullos Ranch a.rea, and Applica.tion 

No. 39161 of Pearland water Company, for a certificate of public con­

venience and necessity to constl~ct and operate a publiC uti11ty 

water system. The lnstant application was submitted for decision 

subject to the filing of a third amendment to the app11cation, sett~ 

forth the revised proposed financing of the acqu1sition of the Alpine 

Butte Water Company!s water system and water system facilities owned 

end 1nstalled by Kcbb Company. 

General Information 

By Decision No. 53985, dated Octob~r 30, 1956, in Appli­

cation No. 38394 , applicant hereln was authorized to acqu1re the 

-2-



• 

water system owned and operated by i-.'arren O. Wagner 1 a.n individual, 

dOing ouslness a.s Great Western 'water Service. By Decision No • .52.534, 

dated January 31, 1956, 1n Applioat1on No. 37453, Warren O. Wegner 

had been authorized to aoquire the water system owned and operated 

by Chester C. Eagstad, an indivld~l, who had been granted a certif.i­

oate of public convenience and necessity to operate a pub11c ut1lity 

water system by Decision No. 43582, dated Deoember 6, 1949, in Appli­

oation No. 30425. 

D~SCtiptlQn of Are8. Present and~Propos~d Water System, 
2nd Proposed Financing , 

Applicant furnishes water service in its Westmont District 

in an area comprising approximately 530 acres about 3 miles south of 

Palmdale and 4 miles west of Littlerock in Antelope Valley. 

The area sought to be certificated herein comprises 480 

acres located about 10 miles southeast of Lancaster and 8 miles 

northeast of Palmdale and is generally known as the Kent &~ch. The 

arcs has been subdiVided into 186 2~-acre parcels and has recently 

been rezoned for rcsubdivislon into l~-acre parcels. Exhlblt No.1 

is a map of the proposed area shOWing present Gnd proposed water 

system faCilities in R.S. 2l74, 2175, and 2176. 

The NE; of Section 5 (R.S. 2174) is receiVing water service 

from the Alp~ne Butte water Co., and applicant proposes to receive, 

as a donation to its water system fixed capital, the mutual's 

distribution mains of a depreciated historical cost of $10,216.76. 

App11cant propos~s to issue to the mutual company 1,J37 shares of 1ts 

J percent cumulative preferred stocl< in consideration of the ac­

qu1sition by applicant of $lJ,37;.44 remaining depreCiated value of 

other mutual faCilities. Said faci11ties consist of a well, (No.4) 

-J-



A. 37874 Arnd~- jm/dr* 

wlth a 3S-hp pumplng unlt havlng an estimated capaclty of 300 gallons 

per minute, a 6a,OOO-gallon storage tank, a S,OOO-gallon pressure 

t~~k, and a 10-hp booster. Also to be acqulred from the mutual 

company, and included ln the proposed issuance of 3 percent preferred 

stock, ls a second well (No.7) Wlth a 30-hp pumplng unit wr.lch may 

be connected to the storage tank when required. Exhibit D attached 

to the Thlrd Amendment to the application shows the total hlstorlcal 

cost less deprecl&.tlon reserve requlrement of the Alplne ~utte \·Jater 

Co. system, as of November 13, 1957, to be $23,590.20. 

In R.S. 2175, Kobb Company, the subdlvider, has lnstalled 

5,000 feet of 4t-lnch 0.0. 12 gauge asphalt dipped (not wrapped) 

steel ma1ns which have been connected w1th the ma1ns l~ R.S. 2174 

for a source of water supply for R.S. 2175. 

Applicant proposes to acqu1re twoadditlonal wells (Nos. 3 

and a) 1n R.S. 2176 from Kebb Company. Sald wells have presently 

lnstalled pumplng plants of SO-hp and 20-hp un1ts with production 

capacities of 500 gallons per m1nute and 300 gallons per m1nute, 

respect1vely. These fac1lities, applicant proposes to acquire from 

Kebb Company through the lssuance of ; percent convertible lncome 

bonds 1n the amount of $12,;24.86 as shown on Exh1blt H of the Th1rd 

Amendment.to the applicat1on. The cost of the distribution system, 

as shown on EXhibits F and H of the 1h1rd Amendment to the app11oa~onl 

in the amount of $4,575.08 and ~2),87S.80, respeot1vely, for a total 

of ~28.4S0.88, is proposed to be covered by a refund agreem~nt between 

app11cant and the Kebb Company. 

Professlonal and technlcal engineering services amount1ng 

to ~2,807.44, whlch represent 9~ percent of the cost of the water 

-4-



system facilities, Items 1 through 6, 1n B.S. 2175 and 2176 as 

shown on Exhib1t H of the Third Amendment, ~mount1ng to $11,637.86 

and 7~ ~ercent of the oost of the distr1but1on system related to sald 

facll1tl~S tota11ng $23,875.80, also as shown on Exhibit H of the 

Third Amendment, are proposed to be financed by the issuance of 

common stock to Warren O. Wagner & Assooiates, as noted he~e1nbefore. 

At the present t1me, water servioe 1s be1ng furn1shed to 

only two oonsumers and they sre loc~ted in R.S. 2174, but the record 

shows that the area is rap1dly develop1ng as a desert recreational 

area, and as a suburban res1dential area for aircraft industry wor~s 

~~d others 1n Palmdale and Lancaste~. 

The record shows that the sources of water supply avallable 

to app11cant are more than ample for present needs. Howev~r, the 

d1stribution p1pe lines lnstalled 1n R.S. 2174 by Alpine Butte Water 

Co. are of substandard qua11ty and they do not meet the r~qU1rements 

of General Order No. 103. 

P.at~s 

The rates for water service proposed by applicant herein 

are as follows: 

Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 
Next 1,000 
Next 1,000 
Next 2,000 
AllOver 5,000 

Oth(>t Ev1dencl" 

9ENEHAL METERED SERVICE 

cu. ft. . ...................... 
cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. · ..... 
cu. rt. , per 100 cu. ft. · ..... 
cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. · ..... 
cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. · ..... 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ ;.50 
.20 
.18 
.15 
.10 

EXhibits B-3, C-3, and D-J of the Third Amendment to the 

application, are an income statement of applicant for the first 

-5-



A. 37874 Amd~- jm/dr* 

9 months of 1957, show1ng an operating loss of ~4,553.73 for that 

period, a statement of the historical cost of utility plant, 

d~preciation reserve, and plant retirements for applicant's present 

Westmont District system, as of September 30, 1957, showing utility 

undepreciated plant of $171,547.40, a related depreCiated reserve 

of ~7,019, and a balance sheet of applicant's westmont system as of 

Septicmber 30,1957, showing, among other things, a face value of land 

sal~s contracts, as an asset, of $195,222.81. Exhibit E-3 is a 

pro forma balance sheet as of September ;0, 1957, of applicant, 

including the Kent system herein being conSidered. 

F1nd1ngs and Conclus1on§ 

It is found as a fact and concluded that publiC conv~nience 

and neceSSity require that the application for a certificate of 

public convenience and necessity be gra~ted and that the issuance of 

; ~crcent preferred stock, common stock,and ; percent income bonds!/ 

be authorized. The certificate of public convenience and necessity 

granted hereinafter will be subject to the follOWing provision of 

Tr~t the CommiSSion shall have no . 
power to authorize the capitalization 
of this certificate of public . 
convenience and neceSSity or the right 
to own, operate, or enjoy such 
certificate of publlC convenience and 
neceSSity in excess of the amount 
(exclusive of ~ny tax or &nl1ual charge) 

actu~llYD~la t~ ~~~ Qt~t~ as ~be 
consideration ror the 1ssuance o~ suoh 
oort~~~OBte o~ puo~~c convenlence and 
necesslty or right. 

The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a 

r1nding or the ~alue of the property herein ~escribed. 

17 Although designated as income bonds it appears that these obli­
gations are not secured by mortgage or deed of trust and that 
no separate indenture is to be executed defining their terms, 
rights and remedies or naming a trustee. 

-6-



A. 3787~ Amd~ JID/dr* 

The Commlsslon finds as a fact and concludes that, in order 

that applicant shall not overextend 1ts water system in the Kent 

Ranch beyond 1ts source of ~Iat~r supply capacities and its f1nancial 

abilities, the public i~terest requires that appllcant be ordered 

not to extend 1ts water system outs1de the ooundsries of the area 

hereinafter certif1cated ln the Kent Rancn without further order of 

the Commiss1on. 

Applicant's proposed rate structure is not in general 

conformance with the rates of other public utility water service 

in the proposed area in Antelope Valley. The order hereinafter will 

authorize applicant to file a schedule of rates which reflect a 

more reasonable type for the proposed service. 

Applicat10n as amended having been f1led, public hearings 

having been held, the matter hav1ng been submltted and now belng 

ready for decis1on, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follOWS: 

l.(a) That Great Western Water Serv1ce, a corporat~on, be, 
and it is, granted a certificate of pub~lc convenience 
and. necessity to construct, extend, and ope:rs.tc a 
water system In the NE* of Sectlon 5 and. the W~ of 
Sect10n 4, T6N, B.10W, SSa&M, in B.S. 2174 , ~U75, 
and 2176, ~~own as the Kent Ranch, in unincorporat~d 
terrltory of Los Angeles County in the area shown 
on Exh1bit No.1 fl1ed at the November, 1957, 
hearings. 

(b) That applicant shall not ~xtend its water service 
outSide the area certlflcated herein without further 
order of the Commlssion. 

-7-



A. 37874 Amd~ jm/dr* 

2. That applicant be, ~~d it is, authorized to issue 
1,337 shares of its 3 percent cumulative preferred 
stock in the total amount of $13,373 to Alpine 
Butte 'vJater Co., in conSideration of the acqulsl tiO!) 
by applicant of the Alpine B~tte Water CO. IS facili­
ties, except its distribution mains, as shown in 
Exhibit D attached to the Third Amendment to the 
applica.tlon. 

J. That appllcant be, and it ls, authoriz0d to lssue 
its common stock in the face amount of $2,807.44 
to Warren O. Wagner & Assoc1ates ln conSideration 
of the payment by applicant thereto for professlonal 
and technical engineerlng services as shown ln 
Exhibi t H attached to the 'I'hird Amendment to the 
application. 

4. That app11cant be, and 1t is, authorized to issue 
its J percent convertible income bonds 1n the amount 
of $12,324.86 to Kebb Company in cons1derat1on of 
the acqUisition by applicant of the pumping plant 
facilit1es shown on Exhibit H of the Third Amendment 
to the appllcation, sald bonds to be in substantial­
ly the form of Exhibit A-J attached to sald Third 
Amendment. 

S. That applicant be, and it is, author1zed to use the 
proceeds from the issuance of the ) percent pre­
ferred stock, common stock,~d income bonds, 
authorized hereinabove, for the purposes set forth 
in the preced1ng opinion, the CommiSsion being of 
the opinion that the money, property, or labor to 
be procured or paid for by the 1ssue of the pre­
r0rr~d and common stock bo~d8; herein a~thor1zed, 
is reasonably required by ~pplicant for the purposes 
speCified herein and that such purposes are not 1n 
whole or in part ressonably chargeable to operat1ng 
expenses or to income. 

6. That the forego1ng authorization 1s w1thout 
prejud1ce to the authority of this Comm1ss1on 
With respect to rat0s, service, accounts, 
v~luation, estimates, or determinations of 
cost wh1ch may come before this CO~~lss1on. 

7. That app11ca.nt shall f1le \'11 th the Commission 
monthly reports as required by General Order 
No. 24A, ~lhich order, insofa.r as applicable, 
1s made a part of this order. 

S. T(~t the author1ty to 1ssue income bonds herein 
granted will become effective when applicant 
has paid the minimum fce prescribed by Section 1904(b) 
of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is $25. 

-8-



A-37874 Am~- jm/dr* 

9(3) That applicant is authorized to file, after the 
effective date of this order, the rates set forth in 
Appendix A attached to this order, to be effective 
in the area certificated herein on or before the 
date service is first rendered to the public, together 
with revised rules and tariff sel~ice area maps to 
include t~e area certificated herein, in a menner 
acceptable to ~his Commission anG in accordance with 
the require.ments of General Order No. 96. Such rates, 
rules snd tariff service area maps shall oecome effec­
tive upon five days' notice to the Commission and to 
the public, after filing as hereinabove provided. 

(b) That applicant, within ten cays aft~r the system 
in the area certificated herein is placed in operation 
under the rates and rules authorized herein, shall 
notify the Commission in writing of the date when 
such operation began in saia ares. 

(c) That applicant shall file, within forty days after 
the system in the area certificated herein is 
placed in operction under the rates and rules 
authorized herein, four copies of an eppropriate 
comprehensive map of said area, drawn to an 
indicated scale not smaller than 600 feet to the 
inch, delineating by ~ppropriate ma~kings the 
various tracts of land and property served; the 
princip~l water production, storage ~nd distribu­
tion facilities; and the location of the various 
properties of applicant. 

10. That applicant shall determine the accruals for de?recia­
tion by dividing tue original cost of the utility 
plant less estimated fut~re net salvage less depreci­
ation reserve by the es:imated remaining life of the 
plant. Applicant shall review the accruals as of 
January first of the year following the d~te service 
is first rendered to the public under the rates and 
rules authorized herein ~r.d thereafter when major 
changes in utility plant composiCion Occur for each 
plant account and at intervals of not mOre than five 

.. .. .... 

-9-



A-37874 Amd~ jm/dr* 

years. Results of these reviews shall be submitted 
to the CommisSion. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated atc'~v;tA .. 4 ..-.-.'-:"'~-> ,California, this ..;::;?Z-.l... 

day of __ ..;a~.:.:..;:, ~~ .... :.;.; .... :.; ...... :;;:; . ..;;::.-'\;.:.. .... ;;;:.;."'./_ r 7 



APPENDIX A 

Schodule I~o. AL-l 

Al,pi!'ll'\-Bu.t"t,p, Tr"T"iff A'T,"c", 

APPLICABJ;LITY 

App11c~ble to all metored wntcr service. 

TERRITORY 

Tho unincorporated aroa including 480 acres located near the 
intorsection ot Avenue Q 8 and 90th Street E, approximAtely 10 miles 
east ot P~dAJ.e, Los Angelos C01.mty. 

Qu.:J.ntity Rates: 

First 1,000 cu. ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••• 
Next 7,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••.••• 
Over 10,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft •••••••••• 

Minimum Chcu-go: 

For 5/8 x 3!4-inch moter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inchmotor •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inon meter •••••.•••••••••••••••• 
For l,.inch motor •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch motor •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-ineh meter •••..••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ~ ••••••••••••••••••••• 

The Minimum Chnrgo will enti tlo tho customor 
to the quantity of water which tb~t minimum 
charge will purchnse at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
Per Mpnta 

$ 3.00 
.25 
.l5 
.10 

$ 3.00 
3.75 
4.50 
6.00 
9.00 

20.00 
40.00 


